

SL. No	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGES'S ORDERS
D1-20			<u>WPSS No.1268 of 2025</u> <u>Hon'ble Ravindra Maithani, J.</u> Ms. Anju Bhattacharya, Advocate for the petitioner, through video conferencing. Mr. N.K. Papnoi, Standing Counsel with Mr. Chandra Shekhar Joshi, Brief Holder for the State. Heard. Admit. Learned C.S.C. takes notices for the respondent nos. 1 and 2. Respondents may file counter affidavit within four weeks. Two weeks, thereafter, rejoinder affidavit, if any, may be filed. List thereafter. <u>Heard on Interim Relief Application, IA No.1 of 2025</u> It is the case of the petitioner that he has been working with the respondent-Forest Department since 1999. His correct date of birth is 01.01.1969, but it is wrongly recorded in the office record as 12.03.1965. The instant petition has been filed for the correction of the date of birth. By means of the interim relief application, the petitioner seeks directions that the respondent-authority may be directed to allow the petitioner to continue service during the pendency of the writ petition. Learned State Counsel was required to get instructions in the matter. He submits that as per instructions, in the Seniority list, which was prepared in the

		year 2020, the date of birth of the petitioner is recorded as 12.03.1965, and also that in Civil Contempt No.849-850 of 2021, Prithvi Singh Rana, Chairperson, Uttarakhand Forest Daily Wager Workers Association Vs. S.S. Sandhu, Chief Secretary, State of Uttarakhand and Others, the petitioner is named at Serial No.51 in the array of parties and his date of birth is recorded as 12.03.1965. According to learned State Counsel, the petitioner has already superannuated on 31.03.2025. The instructions are taken on record. Since, as per State, the petitioner has already superannuated, there is no question of permitting him to continue by any interim order. Accordingly, the interim relief application is rejected. (Ravindra Maithani J.) 08.08.2025 RV
--	--	--